Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Munesh K. Singh, # 2594, Sector 27-C, Chandigarh.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

.....Respondent

# Appeal Case No. 3212 of 2020

Vs

**Present:-** Shri Munesh K. Singh, appellant is present.

ASI Nathi Ram is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Senior Superintendent of

Police, Mohali.

ORDER

Dated: 29.04.2021

Shri Munesh K. Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 07.08.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The appellant stated that complete information has not been provided to him by the PIO till today.

On the other hand the respondent stated that the point-wise information/reply has already been sent to the appellant.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the PIO on 06.04.2021, diarized vide no. 7808, which is a copy of letter no. 17387/G dated 03.04.2021 vide which a detailed point-wise reply has been sent to the Commission regarding the present appeal case.

But as the appellant stated that the complete information has not been provided to him by the PIO, so he is directed to visit the office of the PIO within 2/3 days and collect the remaining information. The PIO is directed to co-operate with the appellant and provide him the requisite information and compliance report be sent to the Commission.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 16.06.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

(Regd.) CC: SHO, Police Station, Baltana, Distt. SAS Nagar. - for compliance of the Order.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Aakansha, H. No.2233, Sector 48-C, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

.....Respondent

.....Appellant.

# Appeal Case No. 3226 of 2020

Vs

**Present:-** Smt. Aakanksha, appellant is present.

Ms. Rupinderdeep Kaur, DSP, Kharar-1 is present.

ORDER

Dated: 29.04.2021

Smt. Aakanksha, appellant filed RTI application dated 11.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Mohali.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The appellant stated she has not received the sought for information from the office of the PIO, but only a reply has been received by stating that the inquiry in the case is under investigation.

I have gone through the Order dated 15.03.2021 and on that date the Commission has received a mail, which was a copy of letter no.7884/G dated 06.02.2021 vide which the APIO, O/o SSP, SAS Nagar has directed the DSP, Kharar-1, Distt. SAS Nagar to appear before the Commission for today. So, the DSP, Kharar-1, Distt. SAS Nagar was directed to send the information/reply, specifically para-wise, to the appellant through registered post within 15 days.

Today Ms. Rupinderdeep Kaur, DSP, Kharar-1 is present and she stated that the information sought by the appellant cannot be provided to her as the complaint filed by the appellant has been sent for legal opinion.

Under these circumstances, the DSP, Kharar-1, Distt. SAS Nagar is directed that the information/reply, specifically para-wise, be sent to the appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 16.06.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

(Regd.) CC : DSP, Kharar-1, Distt. SAS Nagar. – for compliance of the Order.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Jaskaran Singh, S/o Shri Harnek Singh, R/o Village Bahawal Bassi, Tehsil Abohar, Distt. Fazilka.

..... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Abohar, Distt. Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Fazilka.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 3653 of 2020

Present:- Shri Jaskaran Singh, appellant is present.

Shri Gurwinder Singh, Panchayat Officer (94634-05157), O/o Block Development

and Panchayat Officer, Abohar, Distt. Fazilka is present.

ORDER

Shri Jaskaran Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 06.07.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Abohar, Distt. Fazilka.

### Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The respondent stated that the information sought by the appellant is ready and the appellant was contacted through phone to collect the information, but he has not given any satisfactory reply.

So, the appellant is directed to visit the office of the PIO on any working day within a week and collect the sought for information from the office of the PIO. The PIO is also directed to provide the attested copies of sought for information to the appellant and compliance be sent to the Commission accordingly.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 16.06.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 29.04.2021

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Joginder Singh, S/o Shri Dayal Singh, H.No. B-IV/922, Old Radha Swami Street, Barnala.



..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o District Food and Civil Supplies Controller,

First Appellate Authority, O/o Managing Director, PUNGRAIN, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2630 of 2020

Vs

Present:- Shri Joginder Singh, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of Shri Jaspreet Singh Kahlon, SPIO-cum-DFSC,

Bathinda.

ORDER

Dated: 29.04.2021

Bathinda.

Shri Joginder Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 01.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o District Food and Civil Supplies Controller, Bathinda.

# Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has come present on behalf of the SPIO. The appellant stated that complete information has not been provided to him by the SPIO.

I have gone though the Order dated 16.02.2021 and the SPIO was directed to submit a duly attested affidavit that the information sought by the appellant through point no.4 of the RTI application is not available in the office of the SPIO and he was further directed to send the complete information regarding point nos.2 and 6 of the RTI application to the appellant.

The respondent though is absent today, but he has sent a mail to the Commission on 16.04.2021, diarized vide no. 8524, which is a copy of letter no. 2297 dated 31.03.2021 along with a copy of duly attested affidavit.

I have gone through the copy of duly attested affidavit sent by the SPIO and it is submitted by him that the information sought in para no.4 of the RTI application is not available in the office of the SPIO. But the SPIO has not sent any compliance regarding the information related with point nos.2 and 6 of the RTI application.

So, the SPIO is directed to send the remaining information to the appellant within a week and copy be sent to the Commission for compliance.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 16.06.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

( Avtar Singh Kaler ) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.